# CH \$265.00 07461

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM301879

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		04/15/2014	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Riddell, Inc.
Street Address:	9801 West Higgins Road
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0746187	AERO-CELLS
Registration Number:	3149236	CUSTOM POWER
Registration Number:	3149237	CUSTOM POWER
Registration Number:	3149241	CUSTOM POWER EXTREME
Registration Number:	3149243	CUSTOM POWER X
Registration Number:	3534422	HITS
Registration Number:	2856388	ISOLATOR
Registration Number:	3051526	REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	2803601	REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	1498792	VSR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900286630

**Fax Number:** 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6502515243
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Anjali Kulkarni
Address Line 1: 2475 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0262

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1476	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull	
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2014	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page1.tif		
T		

source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page5.tif source=Trademark Release - JPM-Riddell, Inc. [executed]#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0263

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April 15, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Riddell, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Riddell" or the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2009 (as amended and restated pursuant to the Amendment and Restatement, dated as of May 13, 2011), and as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect as of the date hereof, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), among Easton-Bell Sports, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), the subsidiary guarantors from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto, the Collateral Agent, as administrative agent and collateral agent, and the other agents parties thereto, (ii) that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2009, by the Company, Riddell and the other grantors party thereto, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of December 3, 2009, by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a security interest and continuing lien in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"). Each capitalized term used herein without definition shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Existing Credit Agreement and Security Agreement the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Released Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels, repledges, reassigns and releases any and all collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien on and security interests it has in and to the Released Trademarks.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Released Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Released Trademarks without representation, covenant or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse to it of any kind.

The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Released Trademarks. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Trademarks, and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and each of its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0264

instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor or the Company, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0265 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Title: Authorized Signer

RIDDELL, INC., as Grantor

By: Mark A. Tripp

Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0268

# Schedule A

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications of Riddell, Inc.

COUNTRY	MARK .	REGISTRATION OR SERIAL NO.
United States	AERO-CELLS	746187
United States	CUSTOM POWER	3149236
United States	CUSTOM POWER	3149237
United States	CUSTOM POWER EXTREME	3149241
United States	CUSTOM POWER X	3149243
United States	HITS	3534422
United States	ISOLATOR	2856388
United States	REVOLUTION	3051526
United States	REVOLUTION	2803601
United States	VSR	1498792

# Canadian Trademark Registrations and Applications of Riddell, Inc.

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION OR
1		SERIAL NO.
Canada	REVOLUTION	1136188

TRADEMARK REEL: 005263 FRAME: 0269

**RECORDED: 04/17/2014**